b) During the prior year, a review of the operating segments was conducted. It was concluded that

investment activity had met the requirements for recognition as a business segment in accordance

with IFRS 8.  The company now has two identifiable business segments: media services and

investment.

The change was accounted for retrospectively, in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies,

Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. Investment income which was recognised in

finance income using the effective interest method is now recognised as revenue.

This retrospective restatement resulted in the adjustment of the amounts recognised in revenue

and finance income in the prior year. The comparative figures for the period ended September 30,

2014 have therefore been restated. The operating segments reported for the prior year were also

restated to include investment. The restatement did not result in any change to the statement of

financial position or the prior profit for the period previously reported.

7

2. Segment Reporting (cont’d)

Business segments:

   Media service   Investment   Other   Total

   2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

   Restated  Restated
 External revenues 2,291,656 2,411,629 90,064   123,656   6,993 24,129 2,388,713 2,559,414

  Segment profit/(loss)

  before taxation   24,040 (   43,203) 83,759   115,000   49,944 (  845)   157,743   70,952

 Finance income   3,770   3,681   -   -   -   -   3,770   3,681

 Finance costs (   19,543) (   23,006)   -   -   (   14) (   23) (   19,557) (   23,029)

 Share of profit from

   interest in associate,

   net of tax   -   -   -   -   50,643   -   50,643   -

 Depreciation and amortisation   73,072   81,679   -   -   -   -   73,072   81,679

  Reportable segment assets 2,090,397 2,059,375 1,564,525 1,566,698   118,454   81,753 3,773,376 3,707,826

  Reportable segment liabilities   910,681 1,058,610   -   -   78,651   58,828   989,332 1,117,438

 Capital expenditure   10,642   21,884   -   -   -   -   10,642   21,884

3. Group results for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 show a profit before taxation charge of

approximately $157M (2014: $71M).

4. The Group profit after taxation for the nine months of 2015 was approximately $130M compared with a profit of

approximately $59M for the same period last year.

5. In comparing the financial statements for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2015 with those of previous

year, the following should be noted: -

a. Revenue of $2.4B (2014:$2.6B) represents sales by the Group before commission payable and

investment income but excluding returns.